

No. _____

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO,
KIMBERLY REYNOLDS, and KATHRINE HOLDER,

Petitioners,

v.

TERESA SHEEHAN,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

SAN FRANCISCO CITY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE
DENNIS J. HERRERA
City Attorney
BLAKE P. LOEBS
PETER J. KEITH, *Counsel of Record*
CHRISTINE VAN AKEN
Deputy City Attorneys
1390 Market Street, 7th Floor
San Francisco, California 94102-5408
Telephone: (415) 554-3908
Facsimile: (415) 554-3837
E-Mail: peter.keith@sfgov.org

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	2
Jurisdiction	3
Relevant constitutional, statutory, and regulatory provisions	3
Statement	8
Reasons for granting the petition	18
I. This Court should resolve whether and how the Americans With Disabilities Act applies to arrests of armed and violent suspects who are disabled.....	18
A. The circuits are in conflict on this question.....	18
B. The question presented is recurring and important.....	22
C. Title II of the ADA does not require accommodations for armed and violent suspects who are disabled.....	25
II. The Court should review the Ninth Circuit's erroneous qualified immunity decision	28
A. It was not clearly established that the Fourth Amendment requires more than an exception to the warrant requirement for officers to immediately enter a residence	29

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. The Fourth Amendment does not require officers to desist from making a lawful entry and arrest of a suspect – mentally disturbed or not – by reason of the suspect’s resistance	39
III. The Court should hold this petition for <i>Plumhoff v. Rickard</i>	41
Conclusion.....	43
 Appendix:	
Court of appeals opinion (Feb. 21, 2014).....	App. 1
District court order (May 6, 2011)	App. 55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES:

<i>Alexander v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 29 F.3d 1355 (9th Cir. 1994)	17, 33
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....	29
<i>Ashcroft v. Al-Kidd</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2074 (2011)	29, 32, 36
<i>Bahl v. County of Ramsey</i> , 695 F.3d 778 (8th Cir. 2012)	21
<i>Barnes v. Gorman</i> , 536 U.S. 181 (2002).....	24
<i>Bates v. Chesterfield County</i> , 216 F.3d 367 (4th Cir. 2000)	22, 39
<i>Billington v. Smith</i> , 292 F.3d 1177 (9th Cir. 2002)	34
<i>Bircoll v. Miami-Dade County</i> , 480 F.3d 1072 (11th Cir. 2007).....	21
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998).....	25
<i>Brigham City v. Stuart</i> , 547 U.S. 398 (2006).....	30
<i>Buchanan v. Maine</i> , 469 F.3d 158 (1st Cir. 2006)	36
<i>Calef v. Gillette Co.</i> , 322 F.3d 75 (1st Cir. 2003).....	26
<i>Deorle v. Rutherford</i> , 272 F.3d 1272 (9th Cir. 2001)	33
<i>Elizondo v. Green</i> , 671 F.3d 506 (5th Cir.), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 133 S. Ct. 409 (2012).....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Estate of Allen v. City of West Memphis</i> , 509 F. App'x 388 (6th Cir. 2012), <i>cert. granted sub nom. Plumhoff v. Rickard</i> , 134 S. Ct. 635 (2013).....	41
<i>Estate of Bennett v. Wainwright</i> , 548 F.3d 155 (1st Cir. 2008).....	36
<i>Fisher v. City of San Jose</i> , 558 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2009).....	34, 35
<i>Gohier v. Enright</i> , 186 F.3d 1216 (10th Cir. 1999).....	21
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989)	16, 32
<i>Hainze v. Richards</i> , 207 F.3d 795 (5th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 531 U.S. 959 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harris v. Serpas</i> , 745 F.3d 767 (5th Cir. 2014).....	36
<i>Hernandez v. City of Pomona</i> , 46 Cal. 4th 501 (2009).....	35
<i>Kentucky v. King</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1849 (2011).....	32
<i>Menuel v. City of Atlanta</i> , 25 F.3d 990 (11th Cir. 1994)	37
<i>Michigan v. Tyler</i> , 436 U.S. 499 (1978)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Monell v. Dep't of Soc. Servs. of City of New York</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	24
<i>Palmer v. Circuit Court of Cook County, Ill.</i> , 117 F.3d 351 (7th Cir. 1997).....	26
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009)	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Plumhoff v. Rickard</i> , No. 12-1117 (U.S. argued Mar. 4, 2014)	29, 41, 42
<i>Roberts v. City of Omaha</i> , 723 F.3d 966 (8th Cir. 2013)	20
<i>Rockwell v. Brown</i> , 664 F.3d 985 (5th Cir. 2011), <i>cert. denied</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2433 (2012)	36
<i>Ryburn v. Huff</i> , 132 S. Ct. 987 (2012)	37, 38, 42
<i>Sanders v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 474 F.3d 523 (2007)	40
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001)	32
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007)	31, 42
<i>Seremeth v. Bd. of County Comm’rs Frederick County</i> , 673 F.3d 333 (4th Cir. 2012)	21
<i>Stanton v. Sims</i> , 134 S. Ct. 3 (2013)	29, 32, 35, 38
<i>Thompson v. Williamson County</i> , 219 F.3d 555 (6th Cir. 2000)	21, 27
<i>Tsombanidis v. W. Haven Fire Dep’t</i> , 352 F.3d 565 (2d Cir. 2003)	27
<i>Tucker v. Tennessee</i> , 539 F.3d 526 (6th Cir. 2008), <i>cert. denied</i> , 558 U.S. 816 (2009)	20, 22, 27
<i>United States v. Echegoyen</i> , 799 F.2d 1271 (9th Cir. 1986)	34
<i>United States v. Kaplan</i> , 895 F.2d 618 (9th Cir. 1990)	34
<i>United States v. Snipe</i> , 515 F.3d 947 (9th Cir. 2008)	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Waller v. City of Danville</i> , 556 F.3d 171 (4th Cir. 2009).....	20, 27, 28
<i>Warden, Md. Penitentiary v. Hayden</i> , 387 U.S. 294 (1967).....	31, 38
<i>Wilson v. Layne</i> , 526 U.S. 603 (1999).....	35, 38

CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND REGULATIONS:

U.S. Const. Amend IV	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1331	11
42 U.S.C. § 1983	12, 14, 20, 24
Americans With Disabilities Act of 1991, 42 U.S.C. §§ 12101 <i>et seq.</i> :	
Tit. II, 42 U.S.C. §§ 12131 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 12131(1)(A).....	24
42 U.S.C. § 12131(2).....	3, 26
42 U.S.C. § 12132	4
42 U.S.C. § 12134(a).....	25
42 U.S.C. § 12205.....	24
Cal. Penal Code § 835a.....	7, 35
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 5150	8, 9, 22
Del. Code Ann. tit. 11, § 464(e)(2)(c)	40
Fla. Stat. § 776.05.....	40
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 703-304(5)(b)(ii)	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-5227	40
Mo. Ann. Stat. § 563.046	40
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 28-1409(4)(b)(ii)	40
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:3-4(b)(2)(b)(ii)	40
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 508(a)(1)	40
28 C.F.R.:	
Pt. 35, §§ 35.101 <i>et seq.</i>	18
§ 35.104	5, 26
§ 35.130	5
§ 35.139(a)	4, 26
MISCELLANEOUS:	
Tim A. Bruckner, Jangho Yoon, Timothy T. Brown & Neal Adams, <i>Involuntary Civil Commitments After the Implementation of California’s Mental Health Services Act</i> , 61 Psychiatric Services 1006 (2010)	23
United States Department of Justice, <i>Ameri- cans with Disabilities Act Title II Technical Assistance Manual Covering State and Local Government Programs and Services</i> (1993)	6, 26
Amy C. Watson, Patrick W. Corrigan & Victor Ottati, <i>Police Responses to Persons With Mental Illness: Does the Label Matter?</i> , 32 J. Am. Acad. Psychiatry Law 378 (2004)	23
